



අති විශෙෂ

අංක 11,052-1957 ජනවාරි 23 වැනි බදද -- 23 1 1957

(Published by Authority)

PART IV-LOCAL GOVERNMENT

(Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately)

Local Government Notifications

L D-B. 29/56/T

THE TOWN COUNCILS ORDINANCE, No 3 OF 1946

Order

IN pursuance of the powers vested in me by section 197 of the Town Councils Ordinance, No 3 of 1946, as modified by the Proclamation published in *Gazette Extraordinary* No 9,773 of September 24, 1947, I, Jayaweera Kuruppu, Minister of Local Government and Cultural Affairs, being satisfied that there is sufficient proof of incompetence and mismanagement, and abuse of powers conferred by that Ordinance on the part of the Piliyandala Town Council, do by this Order—

- (a) dissolve the Piliyandala Town Council, and
- (b) appoint Mr William Alexander Wijesinha, Assistant Commissioner of Local Government, to be the Special Commissioner to administer the affairs of the town of Piliyandala, until a new Town Council is constituted for that town under the Ordinance and that Council elects its Charman, and for that purpose, to exercise the powers and perform the duties of a Town Council under that Ordinance

Colombo January 22, 1957

J KUBUPPU, Minister of Local Government and Cultural Affairs

F 1